1. A.	101211709 TION FORM CO PATENTS ON (S: Please record the	VER SHEET LY	Patent and Trademark Offic PATENT  Current (e) or sopy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Ty	·	
X New	X Assignment	Security Ag	reement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License	Change of N	Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #  Corrective Document Reel # Frame #		Other U.S. Governme	ent ent Agencies) Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additiona	I names of conveying p	crties altached Execution Date
Name (line 1) Yago Systems, Inc.			08/06/99
Name (line 2)  a Delaware corporation  Second Party Name (line 1)			Execution Date Month Day Ye
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party		Mark if additional names	of receiving parties attached  If document to be rec
Name (line 1) Cabletron Systems, Inc.			is an assignment and
Name (line 2) a Delaware corporation			domiciled in the Unit States, an appointme of a domestic
Address (line 1) 35 Industrial Way			representative is atta
Address (line 2)			separate document f Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Rochester City	New Hampshir State/Country		866 Zip Code
Domestic Representative Name and Ad	ddress <sub>Enter</sub>	for the first Receiving P	arty only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			1
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
h <del>apan dhara a san dhara a san</del>			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 010391 FRAME: 0603

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone N	umber (603) 337- 2169
Name [	Norma E. Henderson		
Address (line 1)	Cabletron Systems, I	Inc.	
Address (line 2)	35 Industrial Way, 3	5E/LL	
Address (line 3)	Rochester, NH 03866		
Address (line 4)	i		
Pages	Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	nges of the attached conveyanc	e document #5
	Number(s) or Patent Num	` ' L	Mark if additional numbers attached
		Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	, , ,
09/037,218	ent Application Number(s) 09/072,148		Patent Number(s)
09/062,377	09/084,081		
09/072,147	09/087,064		
If this document is		ent Application, enter the date the paten	t application was Month Day Year
Patent Coop	eration Treaty (PCT)		
Ente	r PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
	<u>if</u> a U.S. Application Number not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of P	roperties Enter the to	tal number of properties involv	ed. # 6
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR	3.41): \$ 240.00
Method o	of Payment: Enclo	osed X Deposit Account	
	payment by deposit account or if add	itional fees can be charged to the accou Deposit Account Number:	nt.) #
	,	Authorization to charge additional	fees: Yes No
Statement an	ıd Signature		
attache		elief, the foregoing information original document. Charges to	is true and correct and any deposit account are authorized, as
Norma E. H	enderson	I fam & the dee	August 12, 1999 <b>Date</b>
Name o	of Person Signing	/ Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 010391 FRAME: 0604

## ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS is made as of March 16, 1998 by and between Cabletron Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("Cabletron"), and Yago Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Yago").

## RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Cabletron and Yago are parties to a certain Agreement and Plan of Merger dated January 14, 1998 (the "Agreement"), under the terms of which Yago agrees to transfer, and Cabletron agrees to purchase, certain acquired assets; and

WHEREAS, Yago is either a joint owner or the owner of the entire interest of the United States patent applications and United States patents listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Patents"), which constitute part of said acquired assets; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Agreement, Cabletron desires to obtain all of Yago's rights, title and interest in, to and under said Patents:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Yago, Yago hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Cabletron, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, and the underlying inventions described therein, and all divisions, renewals, reissues, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which have been or may be granted thereon and all foreign counterparts thereof, together with the right to sue and recover damages for future or past infringements thereof and to fully and entirely stand in the place of Yago in all matters related thereto, all subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement. Yago agrees to take such further action and to execute such additional documents as may be necessary to perfect Cabletron's title in and to the Patents and all foreign counterparts thereof.

Yago hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks (the "Commissioner") to record this Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications to Cabletron. Yago hereby further requests the Commissioner to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from applications among the Patents or derived therefrom to Cabletron as assignee of the interests. Yago hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

•

PATENT REEL: 010391 FRAME: 0605

Patent Applications to be executed as of the day, n	nonth and year first written above.
YAGO SYSTEMS, INC.	
By:	Date: 8/6/99
Name: David J. Kitkpatrick	
Title: Vice President of the Corporation	_
State of New Hampshire )	
) \$S.	
County of Strafford	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties-hereto have caused this Assignment of Patents and

On August 6, 1999, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared David J. Kirkpatrick, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument as the Vice President of Yago Systems. Inc., and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within instrument pursuant to its bylaws or a resolution of its Board of Directors.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission expires on:

KAREN WOODMAN, Notary Public My Commission Expires April 29, 2003

## SCHEDULE 1

SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
09/037,218	March 10, 1998		
09/062,377	April 17, 1998		
09/072,147	May 4, 1998		
09/072,148	May 4, 1998		
09/084,081	May 22, 1998		
09/087,064	May 29, 1998		

PATENT
RECORDED: 08/20/1999 REEL: 010391 FRAME: 0607